
COMMUNITY EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM AREA STAGING SITES 
 
The City of Taylorsville has 
an organized CERT 
(Community Emergency 
Response Team) program.  
CERT allows for additional 
trained emergency response 
in light fire suppression, light 
search and rescue and light 
medical in the event that our 
professional first responders 
are overwhelmed.   
 

The City has been divided 
into six response “Areas” 
(see map).  Each area has 
Area Coordinators who 
assist in preparedness 
planning and response.  
Their staging areas are 
identified on this map.  Not 
all CERT trained citizens 
have signed up on a CERT 
team and therefore would 
report to the designated 
location listed for their area if 
they would like to join in 
response.  Any CERT volunteer who is on a team will select a staging location in their neighborhood in coordination 
with their assigned Team Leader/Incident Commander and their designated Area Coordinator.  For more information 
contact Lisa Schwartz at 801-301-8100 or lschwartz@taylorsville.ut.gov.  
 
AREA COORDINATORS: 
 

AREA A:   
Chris Springer 801-965-9088 dcs_ut@yahoo.com 
Martin Mendez  801-706-6322 martinrmendez@yahoo.com 
Carole Moore 801-232-9365 kishasplace@comcast.net 
AREA B:   
Carolyn Vandenakker 801-864-4630 jvanclan@yahoo.com 
Ralph Damman 801-262-0899 dammann4@gmail.com 
Lee Nielsen 801-269-6043 itstherapy@msn.com 
AREA C: 
Jason Pitts 801-641-5368 jasonpitts71@comcast.net 
Joe Taylor           601-316-4625 kokomojout@aol.com 
Fred Taala 801-634-6388 ftaala@netzero.com 
AREA D: 
Katharine Spencer 801-967-2408 pdqracing@gmail.com 
Jack Green 801-541-5705 jackgreen12@msn.com 
Calvin Sakamoto 801-262-5399 
AREA E: 
Bruce Holman 801-966-8376 Da_boss@comcast.net 
AREA F: 
Richard Solstis   801-300-0138 ricksoltis37@gmail.com 
Donna Pittman 801-968-6650 pittman90@hotmail.com 
Terry Fullmer   801-968-8011 dfullmer@graniteschools.org 
Adam Bidegary 801-633-0553 adam.bidegary@aruplab.com 


